

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
ERIC MICHAEL ROSEMAN, ALEXANDER
LEE, and WILLIAM VAN VLEET, individually
and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 1:14-cv-02657-TPG

v.

BLOOMBERG L.P.,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO CERTIFY
STATE LAW CLASSES**

Respectfully Submitted,

by

Dan Getman
Lesley Tse
Artemio Guerra
Getman Sweeney, PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
(845) 255-9370

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. BACKGROUND..... 2

 II. FACTS 4

 A. Analytics Reps Have the Same Primary Job Duty of Providing
 Customer Service and Support to Bloomberg’s Customers Regarding
 the Bloomberg Terminal. 4

 B. Analytics Reps Work More Than 40 Hours Per Week. 7

 C. Bloomberg Fails to Pay Analytics Reps Overtime..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. A Class Action is Appropriate in This Case 10

 A. The Class is So Numerous that Joinder is Impracticable 12

 B. The Class Representatives’ Claims are Typical of the Class and There
 are Numerous Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Class..... 13

 C. The Class Representatives Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the
 Interests of the Class 21

 D. Present Counsel Should Be Appointed Class Counsel..... 23

 E. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met..... 24

 II. Defendant Should be Directed to Supply Names and Contact Information to
 Facilitate Prompt and Effective Notice to Putative Class Members..... 34

 III. Plaintiff’s Proposed Notice Should be Mailed, Emailed, and Posted. 35

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Uliano & Son. Ltd. v. New York State Dep't of Labor, 97 A.D.3d 664, 949 N.Y.S.2d 84 (2012)..... 27

Adams v. U.S., 44 Fed. Cl. 772 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 1999)..... 29

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 24

Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co., 328 U.S. 680 (1946)..... 26, 27, 29

Ansoumana v. Gristede's Operating Corp., 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 10

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp., 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 16

Bond v. Ferguson Enterprises, Inc., No. 1:09-cv-1662 OWW MJS, 2011 WL 2648879 (E.D.Cal. June 30, 2011)..... 19

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc., No. 09-905, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) 22

Brennan v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 482 F.2d 825 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 30

Brzychnalski v. Unesco, Inc., 35 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 11

Burch v. Qwest Communications Intern., Inc., 677 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (D. Minn. 2009) 10

Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1999) 15

Caserta v. Home Lines Agency, Inc., 273 F.2d 943 (2d Cir. 1959)..... 27

Castillo v. P & R Enterprises, Inc., 517 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 35

Collins v. Cargill Meat Solutions Corp., No. 1:10-cv-00500, 2011 WL 2580321 (E.D.Cal. June 28, 2011)..... 19

Comcast v. Behrend, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 30, 31, 32

Consolidated Rail Corp v. Town of Hyde Park, 47 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 1995) 12

Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc., 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 33

Dole v. Snell, 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 29

Dolgow v. Anderson, 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968) 12

Donovan v. Bel-Loc Diner, Inc., 780 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 29

Donovan v. Burger King, 672 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1982) 29

Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp., 267 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 13, 14, 16

Enea v. Bloomberg, L.P., No. 12 CIV. 4656 GBD FM, 2014 WL 1044027
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014) 1, 10, 19, 25

Espinoza v. 953 Associates LLC, 280 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 11, 17, 18

Falcon v. Starbucks Corp., 580 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 30

Fernandez v. Zoni Lang. Centers, Inc., 15-CV-6066 (PKC), 2016 WL 2903274
(S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2016)..... 25

Flores v. Anjost Corp., 284 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 10, 11, 18

Frank v. Capital Cities Communications, Inc., 88 F.R.D. 674 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 36

Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990) 16

Garza v. Chicago Transit Authority, No. 00 C 0438, 2001 WL 503036 (N.D. Ill.
May 8, 2001)..... 35

Gortat v. Capala Bros., Inc., 257 F.R.D. 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 11

Gortat v. Capala Broths., Inc., No. 07-CV-3629 (ILG), 2010 WL 1423018
(E.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2010) 15

Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr., 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003) 30

Hernandez v. Starbucks Coffee Company, No. 09-60073-CIV, 2011 WL 2712586
(S.D. Fla. June 29, 2011) 19

Hipp v. Liberty Nat. Life Ins. Co., 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 29

Hirschfeld v. Stone, 193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 15

Hoffman - LaRoche v. Sperling, 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... 26, 34

Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc., 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... passim

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig., 230 F.R.D. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 13

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc., 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 21

In re Laser Arms Corp. Sec. Litig., 794 F. Supp. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 12

In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig., 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 14

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney, 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) 24, 28

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation, 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 24

Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. 471 F.3d
24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 11

Jackson v. Bloomberg, L.P., 298 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2014) 1, 10, 21

Jankowski v. Castaldi, No. 01CV0164(SJF)(KAM), 2006 WL 118973 (E.D.N.Y.
Jan. 13, 2007)..... 21

Johnson v. American Airlines, 531 F. Supp. 957 (S.D. Tex. 1982)..... 36

Korn v. Franchard Corp., 456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 12

Kowalski v. YellowPages.com, LLC, No. 10 CIV. 7318 PGG, 2012 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 46539, 2012 WL 1097350 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2012)..... 11

Krueger v. NY Telephone Company, 163 F.R.D. 433 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 11, 15

Lee v. ABC Carpet & Home, 236 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 10, 33

Lewis Tree Serv., Inc. v. Lucent Techs.,211 F.R.D. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 11

Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc. 11-56849, 2013 WL 2306567 (9th Cir. May 28,
2013) 32

Magnoni v. Smith & Laquercia, LLP, 661 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 25

Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) 13, 15, 16

Martins v. 3PD, Inc., CIV.A. 11-11313-DPW, 2013 WL 1320454 (D. Mass. Mar.
28, 2013) 31

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc. 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) 24

Morangelli v. Chemed Corp., 275 F.R.D. 99 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 22

Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc., 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 29

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc., No. 09 CIV. 1932 ALC, 2012 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 64650, 2012 WL 1608644 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2012)..... 18

Munoz v. PHH Corp., 1:08-CV-0759-AWI-BAM, 2013 WL 2146925 (E.D. Cal. May 15, 2013)..... 30, 31

Myers v Hertz Corp., 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 1020)..... 11

National Electro-Coatings, Inc. v. Brock, No. C86-2188, 1988 WL 125784 (N.D. Ohio July 13, 1988) 30

Noble v. 93 University Place Corporation, 224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 11, 23, 33

Nolan v. Reliant Equity Investors, LLC, 3:08–CV–62, 2009 WL 2461008 (N.D. W.Va. 2009)..... 10

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders, 437 U.S. 340 (1978)..... 34

Parra v. Bashas’, Inc., CIV-02-0591-PHX-RCB, 2013 WL 2407204 (D. Ariz. May 31, 2013)..... 31

Pippins v. KPMG LLP, No. 11 Civ. 0377(CM)(JLC), 2012 WL 19379 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012)..... 18

Ramos v. SimplexGrinnell LP, 796 F. Supp. 2d 346 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 19

Reich v. Gateway Press, 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 30

Reynolds v. Giuliani, 118 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 12

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 12, 13, 15, 17

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) 15

Romero v. Producers Dairy Foods, Inc., 235 F.R.D. 474 (E.D. Cal. 2006)..... 35

Rosario v. Valentine Ave. Disc. Store, Co., Inc., 10 CV 5255 ERK LB, 2013 WL 2395288 (E.D.N.Y. May 31, 2013) 31

Schultz v. Capital Intern. Sec., Inc., 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir.2006)..... 29

Shabazz v. Morgan Funding Corp., 269 F.R.D. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 28

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 10, 12

Shankroff v. Advest, Inc., 112 F.R.D. 190 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 12

Sherrill v. Sutherland Global Servs. Inc., 487 F. Supp. 2d 344 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 35

Soler v. G&U, Inc., 86 F.R.D. 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 36

<i>Somerville v. Major Exploration, Inc.</i> , 102 F.R.D. 500 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	12
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	16
<i>Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	28
<i>Thiebes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1688544 (D. Or. July 26, 2004).....	30
<i>Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys.</i> , No. 05CIV.5237(WHP), 2007 WL 2872455 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	13
<i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Service, Inc.</i> , No. 03 CIV. 8698 (SAS), 2005 WL 106895 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2005).....	11
<i>Veliz v. Cintas</i> , No. C 03-1180 SBA, 2004 WL 2623909 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	35
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	17
Statutes	
California’s Business and Professions Code §§ 17203-17204	13
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 553.20.....	14
29 C.F.R. §516.2	26
